
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

BEFORE THE 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

 
     

In the Matter of:  
   

   DOCKET NO. 150148-EI    
  
PETITION FOR APPROVAL TO 
INCLUDE IN BASE RATES THE 
REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR THE 
CR3 REGULATORY ASSET, BY DUKE 
ENERGY FLORIDA, INC. 
_______________________________/ 
 

                            DOCKET NO. 150171-EI    

PETITION FOR ISSUANCE OF 
NUCLEAR ASSET-RECOVERY 
FINANCING ORDER, BY DUKE 
ENERGY FLORIDA, INC. D/B/A 
DUKE ENERGY. 
_______________________________/ 
 

 

 
PROCEEDINGS: COMMISSION CONFERENCE AGENDA 

ITEM NO. 2  
 

COMMISSIONERS   
PARTICIPATING: CHAIRMAN JULIE I. BROWN 

COMMISSIONER LISA POLAK EDGAR 
COMMISSIONER ART GRAHAM 
COMMISSIONER RONALD A. BRISÉ 
COMMISSIONER JIMMY PATRONIS 

 
DATE: Tuesday, April 5, 2016  
 
PLACE: Betty Easley Conference Center 

Room 148  
4075 Esplanade Way 
Tallahassee, Florida 

 
REPORTED BY: LINDA BOLES, CRR, RPR 

Official FPSC Reporter            
(850) 413-6734 

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

000001

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED APR 08, 2016DOCUMENT NO. 01910-16FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P R O C E E D I N G S 

CHAIRMAN BROWN:  Moving on to Item 2.

Good morning.

MR. CICCHETTI:  Good morning, Madam Chair,

Commissioners.  Mark Cicchetti with staff. 

Item 2 is a recommendation to approve Duke

Energy Florida's motion for approval of a stipulation

concerning a second amendment to the Revised and

Restated Stipulation and Settlement Agreement.  The

purpose of the stipulation is to clarify how certain

Extended Power Uprate costs should be recovered through

the capacity cost recovery clause.  Staff is

recommending approval of the motion because it will help

facilitate the issuance of the 2016 nuclear

asset-recovery bonds and because it is in the public

interest.

No one has asked to address the Commission on

this item, and staff is available for questions.

CHAIRMAN BROWN:  Thank you, Mark.

Commissioners, any questions?

Commissioner Edgar.

COMMISSIONER EDGAR:  Madam Chair, I had a

good briefing with staff on this yesterday, have

reviewed it thoroughly.  I do believe it is in the

public interest, and I move approval of the staff

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

000002



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

recommendation.

CHAIRMAN BROWN:  Is there a second?

COMMISSIONER BRISÉ:  Second.

CHAIRMAN BROWN:  Any further discussion?

All those in -- before we vote on it, I do just want

to point out and make it clear for the record that

all signatories and parties are -- all the parties

are signatories to this amendment.  And with that,

all those in favor.

(Vote taken.)

All right.  The item passes.  Thank you.

Thank you, staff, for your work on this.

(Agenda item concluded.)

 

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

000003



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

STATE OF FLORIDA   ) 
         : CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER 

COUNTY OF LEON     ) 

 

I, LINDA BOLES, CRR, RPR, Official Commission 
Reporter, do hereby certify that the foregoing 
proceeding was heard at the time and place herein 
stated. 
 

IT IS FURTHER CERTIFIED that I 
stenographically reported the said proceedings; that the 
same has been transcribed under my direct supervision; 
and that this transcript constitutes a true 
transcription of my notes of said proceedings. 
 

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am not a relative, 
employee, attorney or counsel of any of the parties, nor 
am I a relative or employee of any of the parties' 
attorney or counsel connected with the action, nor am I 
financially interested in the action. 
 

DATED THIS 8th day of April, 2016.  
 

 

__________________________________ 
 

LINDA BOLES, CRR, RPR 
FPSC Official Hearings Reporter 

(850) 413-6734 
 

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

000004




