FILED APR 08, 2016 DOCUMENT NO. 01910-16 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

000001

	TT GG GGIVIIVIIGGIGIT C	000001			
1	BEFORE THE				
2	FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION				
3	In the Matter of:				
4		DOCKET NO. 150148-EI			
5	PETITION FOR APPRO				
6	INCLUDE IN BASE RATES THE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR THE				
7	CR3 REGULATORY ASSET, BY DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, INC.				
8		/			
9		DOCKET NO. 150171-EI			
10	PETITION FOR ISSUE				
11	NUCLEAR ASSET-RECOVERY FINANCING ORDER, BY DUKE				
12	ENERGY FLORIDA, IN DUKE ENERGY.	NC. D/B/A			
13		/			
14					
15	DDOGEDDINGS				
16	PROCEEDINGS:	COMMISSION CONFERENCE AGENDA ITEM NO. 2			
17	COMMISSIONERS				
18	PARTICIPATING:	CHAIRMAN JULIE I. BROWN COMMISSIONER LISA POLAK EDGAR			
19		COMMISSIONER ART GRAHAM COMMISSIONER RONALD A. BRISÉ			
20	D 3 III .	COMMISSIONER JIMMY PATRONIS			
21	DATE:	Tuesday, April 5, 2016			
22	PLACE:	Betty Easley Conference Center Room 148			
23		4075 Esplanade Way Tallahassee, Florida			
24	REPORTED BY:	LINDA BOLES, CRR, RPR			
25		Official FPSC Reporter (850) 413-6734			

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

2.0

PROCEEDINGS

CHAIRMAN BROWN:	Moving	on	to	Item	2.
Good morning.					

MR. CICCHETTI: Good morning, Madam Chair,
Commissioners. Mark Cicchetti with staff.

Energy Florida's motion for approval of a stipulation concerning a second amendment to the Revised and Restated Stipulation and Settlement Agreement. The purpose of the stipulation is to clarify how certain Extended Power Uprate costs should be recovered through the capacity cost recovery clause. Staff is recommending approval of the motion because it will help facilitate the issuance of the 2016 nuclear asset-recovery bonds and because it is in the public interest.

No one has asked to address the Commission on this item, and staff is available for questions.

CHAIRMAN BROWN: Thank you, Mark.

Commissioners, any questions?

Commissioner Edgar.

COMMISSIONER EDGAR: Madam Chair, I had a good briefing with staff on this yesterday, have reviewed it thoroughly. I do believe it is in the public interest, and I move approval of the staff

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

recommendation. **CHAIRMAN BROWN:** Is there a second? COMMISSIONER BRISÉ: Second. CHAIRMAN BROWN: Any further discussion? All those in -- before we vote on it, I do just want to point out and make it clear for the record that all signatories and parties are -- all the parties are signatories to this amendment. And with that, all those in favor. (Vote taken.) All right. The item passes. Thank you. Thank you, staff, for your work on this. (Agenda item concluded.)

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

	00004
1	STATE OF FLORIDA) : CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER
2	COUNTY OF LEON)
3	
4	I, LINDA BOLES, CRR, RPR, Official Commission
5	Reporter, do hereby certify that the foregoing proceeding was heard at the time and place herein stated.
6	
7	IT IS FURTHER CERTIFIED that I stenographically reported the said proceedings; that the same has been transcribed under my direct supervision;
8	and that this transcript constitutes a true transcription of my notes of said proceedings.
9	
10	I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am not a relative, employee, attorney or counsel of any of the parties, nor
11	am I a relative or employee of any of the parties' attorney or counsel connected with the action, nor am I
12	financially interested in the action.
13	DATED THIS 8th day of April, 2016.
14	
15	Ginda Boles
16	LINDA BOLES, CRR, RPR
17	FPSC Official Hearings Reporter (850) 413-6734
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	